

STATE OF MAINE
BEFORE THE JUSTICES OF
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

DOCKET NO. OJ-23-1

*In the Matter of Request for
Opinion of the Justices*

BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Of counsel:
Thomas A. Knowlton
Deputy Attorney General

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

Jonathan R. Bolton
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8551
jonathan.bolton@maine.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 3

I. The Legislature’s Questions Present a Solemn Occasion..... 3

II. The Justices Should Answer “Yes” To Question 1..... 4

 A. The Governor’s Obligation to Proclaim the Election Is Triggered by the Secretary’s Transmission of the Measure to the Legislature..... 5

 B. A Measure Is “Presented” When It Is “Proposed” 10

 C. The Constitution Contemplates Consideration of Initiated Measures in Regular Sessions. 13

III. The Justices Should Answer Questions 2 through 5 to Avoid Absurd Results 17

 A. The Constitution Should Not Be Interpreted to Allow a Vote on “Competing” Measures that Are Identical..... 17

 B. The Constitution Should Not Be Interpreted to Allow a Referendum on an Already Enacted Measure..... 21

IV. If Absurd Results Can Be Avoided, Questions 2 and 3 Should Be Answered to Authorize Enactment of a Measure Without Change in the Special Session. 22

Conclusion..... 25

APPENDIX..... A1–A9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882.....	13
<i>Farris ex rel. Dorsky v. Goss</i> , 60 A.2d 908 (1948).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 287 A.2d 426, 427 (Me. 1972)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>MaineToday Media, Inc. v. State</i> , 2013 ME 100, 82 A.3d 104.....	19
<i>McCaffrey v. Gartley</i> , 377 A.2d 1367 (Me. 1977)	19, 20
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188, <i>as revised</i> (Sept. 19, 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 275 A.2d 800 (Me. 1971)	16
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 680 A.2d 444 (Me. 1996)	18
<i>Payne v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 110, 237 A.3d 870.....	19
<i>Wagner v. Sec’y of State</i> , 663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995).....	7, 20, 22

Other Authorities

Matthew C. Moen et al., <i>Changing Members: The Maine Legislature in the Era of Term Limits</i> (2005).....	8
<i>Report of the Judiciary Committee on the Initiative and Referendum Process</i> (Dec. 2, 1974) ...	8, 15

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1.....	10
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(1).....	5, 14
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(2).....	4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 20, 23, 24
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(3).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 20.....	7, 11

Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 13 10

Legislative Documents

Con. Res. 1975, ch. 2.....6, 12, 15

Res. 1907, ch. 121 12, 14

Res. 1949, ch. 61 14
